

**No. 18-55733**

---

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CITY OF POMONA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SQM NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION,  
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

Honorable R. Gary Klausner

No. 2:11-cv-00167-RGK-JEM  
(Los Angeles – Roybal)

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
THE FERTILIZER INSTITUTE, CROPLIFE AMERICA, AMERICAN  
COATINGS ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
DEFENSE COUNSEL, AND COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE,  
INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Philip S. Goldberg  
(Counsel of Record)  
Cary Silverman  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1155 F Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-8400  
pgoldberg@shb.com  
csilverman@shb.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

*Of Counsel*

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Michael B. Schon  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
mschon@USChamber.com

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of  
the United States of America*

Peter C. Tolsdorf  
Leland P. Frost  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER  
FOR LEGAL ACTION  
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-3000  
lfrost@nam.org

*Counsel for the National Association  
of Manufacturers*

Edward M. Ruckert  
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
500 North Capitol St. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 756-8000  
eruckert@mwe.com

*Counsel for The Fertilizer Institute*

Rachel G. Lattimore  
Doreen Manchester  
CROPLIFE AMERICA  
1156 15th Street, NW, Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 296-1585  
rlattimore@croplifeamerica.org

*Counsel for CropLife America*

Robert Hecht  
AMERICAN COATINGS ASSOCIATION  
901 New York Ave., NW, Suite 300W  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 462-8743  
rhecht@paint.org

*Counsel for American Coatings  
Association*

David Killoran  
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS  
275 Battery Street, Suite 2600  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 954-0200  
david.godwin@squirepb.com

*Counsel for Coalition for  
Litigation Justice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b) STATEMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THAT A PRODUCT MUST BE EVALUATED IN ITS TIME, NOT ON MODERN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY .....	7
A. The Risk-Utility Test Imposes Liability Only When Foreseeable Risks Are Preventable .....	7
B. The Retroactive Liability the City Seeks Would Violate a Defendant’s Constitutional Due Process Rights .....	11
C. The City Wrongfully Asserts that Retroactivity Is Needed to Distinguish Design Defect from Negligent Design .....	13
II. BASING DESIGN LIABILITY ON THE AVAILABILITY OF A REASONABLE ALTERNATIVE DESIGN PROMOTES RESEARCH AND INNOVATION .....	15
III. MANUFACTURERS ARE NOT INSURERS-OF-LAST- RESORT FOR ALL DOWNSTREAM HARMS ASSOCIATED WITH THEIR PRODUCTS .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>As You Sow v. Conbraco Indus.</i> , 37 Cal. Rptr. 3d 399 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....	13
<i>Banks v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1994) .....	15
<i>Barker v. Lull Eng'g Co.</i> , 573 P.2d 443 (Cal. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	13
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.</i> , 694 Fed. Appx. 477 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Douglas Dynamics, LLC v. Buyers Prods. Co.</i> , 717 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	12-13
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	17
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods., Inc.</i> , 377 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1962) .....	7
<i>Hasson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 564 P.2d 857 (Cal. 1977), <i>overruled on other grounds, Soule v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 882 P.2d 298 (Cal. 1994) .....	7
<i>Heritage v. Pioneer Brokerage &amp; Sales, Inc.</i> , 604 P.2d 1059 (Alaska 1979) .....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Badger Constr. Equip. Co.</i> , 34 Cal. Rptr. 2d 732 (Cal Ct. App. 1994) .....	8
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) .....	13
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 424 P.3d 290 (Cal. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambert v. Gen. Motors</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 2d 657 (Cal Ct. App. 1998) .....	14

<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Akanoc Solutions, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Moerer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 112 (Cal. Ct. App. 1976) .....	7
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012) .....	19
<i>Prentis v. Yale Mfg. Co.</i> , 365 N.W.2d 176 (Mich. 1984).....	16
<i>Sanchez v. Hitachi Koki, Co.</i> , 158 Cal. Rptr. 3d 907 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013) .....	19
<i>Splendorio v. Bilray Demolition Co.</i> , 682 A.2d 461 (R.I. 1996).....	19-20
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009), <i>as modified</i> (June 17, 2009), <i>and abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	13
<i>Torres v. Xomox Corp.</i> , 56 Cal. Rptr. 2d 455 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	8
<i>Wiler v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 248 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979) .....	8

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Cal. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Intuition and Technology in Product Design Litigation: An Essay on Proximate Causation</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 659 (2000).....	15
Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions (2019 ed.), No. 1200 Strict Liability – Essential Factual Elements, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.courts.ca.gov/partners/documents/caci_2019_edition.pdf">http://www.courts.ca.gov/partners/documents/caci_2019_edition.pdf</a> .....	10
Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions (2019 ed.), No. 1204 Strict Liability—Design Defect—Risk-Benefit Test—Essential Factual Elements—Shifting Burden of Proof, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.courts.ca.gov/partners/documents/caci_2019_edition.pdf">http://www.courts.ca.gov/partners/documents/caci_2019_edition.pdf</a> .....	6

David G. Owen, *Defectiveness Restated: Exploding the “Strict” Products Liability Myth*, 1996 U. Ill. L. Rev. 743 (1996)..... 15

Restatement of Torts, Third: Prods. Liab. § 2, Am. Law Inst. (1998) ..... 9-10

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 519–520, Am. Law Inst. (1977) ..... 19

Victor E. Schwartz, Phil Goldberg & Christopher E. Appel, *Can Governments Impose a New Tort Duty to Prevent External Risks? The “No-Fault” Theories Behind Today’s High-Stakes Government Recoupment Suits*, 44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 923 (2009) ..... 18

Victor E. Schwartz & Rochelle M. Tedesco, *The Re-emergence of “Super Strict” Liability: Slaying the Dragon Again*, 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 917 (2003)..... 14-15

John W. Wade, *On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products*, 44 Miss. L.J. 825 (1973).....20
